

## **OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

: DBR.2/2015 Case No.

Complainant : Smti. Annapurna Nath

Respondent : BDO, Lahowal development Block, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam

: 14.12.2016 Date of hearing

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

14.12.2016

The petitioner Smti. Annapurna Nath as well as the public authority to be represented by the BDO of Lahowal Dev. Block - both are absent. No information or request has been received from the petitioner for deferment of the hearing. However, the BDO, Lahowal Dev. Block has sent a written submission dated 1.12.16 enclosing a copy of letter dated 1.12.16 addressed to the petitioner Smti. Annapurna Nath furnishing her informations sought for vide her RTI petition dated 23.9.14.

From perusal of the BDO's letter dated 1.12.16 it appears that the BDO, Lahowal Development Block has furnished the informations as sought for by the petitioner. In view of this and in the absence of the petitioner there does not appear to be any further cause of action before this Commission. Hence the second appeal petition dated 21.1.15 is disposed of.

> Sd/-(H.S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar **Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/ DBR.2./2015/19-A

Dtd. 14.12.2016

Copy to:

1. The Block Development Officer, Lahowal Development Block, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam for information.

- 2. Smti Annapuran Nath, PO- Changmai Gaon, PO- Lahowal, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN- 786 010 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**